IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

FREDDIE FUIAVA,

v.

Defendant and Appellant.

S055652 SUPREME COURT
FILED OF THE COURT
MAY
FROGENICK & OF THE COURT

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BA115681 The Honorable Robert J. Perry, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. GOREY Deputy Attorney General

THOMAS C. HSIEH Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 190896

300 S. Spring St. Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 576-1335 Fax: (213) 897-6496

Attorneys for Respondent

•
٠,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	P	Page
ARGUMENT		1
A.	Factual Backgrond	1
B.	Appellant Has Waived His Claims	3
C.	General Sixth Amendment Principles	4
D.	This Court Should Hold That The Sixth Amendment Right To Confrontation Does Not Apply In Capital Sentencing Proceedings	4
E.	There Was No Confrontation Clause Violation	13
	1. Deputy Brady's Observations	13
	2. Carr and Hill's Statements	13
F.	No State Law Error	18
CONCLUSION		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2003) 530 U.S. 466, 1 20 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435	11
	11
Bassette v. Thompson (4th Cir. 1990) 915 F.2d 932	5, 12
Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403	11
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705	19
Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177	4, 8, 13, 14
Davis v. Washington (2006) 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224	4, 15
Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corr. (7th Cir. 1994) 31 F.3d 1363	5
Gardner v. Florida (1997) 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed 2d 393	9 11

	Page
People v. Arbuckle (1978) 22 Cal.3d 749	7, 8
People v. Balderas (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144	8
People v. Brasure (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	11
People v. Brenn (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 166	16
People v. Cage (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965	15-17
People v. Cain (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 81	8
People v. Gonzalez (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932	19
People v. Gray (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	11
People v. Hoyos (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	11
People v. Jones (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229	19
People v. Lamb (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 664	8
People v Lewis & Oliver (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	4
People v. Morgan (2008) 42 Cal.4th 593	8

	Page
People v. Simms (III. 1995) 168 III.2d 176	12
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147	4
People v. Ward (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	11
People v. Wilson (2008) 43 Cal. 1, 73 Cal.Rptr.3d 620	19
Pointer v. Texas (1965) 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923	9
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> (11th Cir. 1982) 685 F.2d 1227	5, 10, 11
Ring v. Arizona (2002) 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428. 153 L.Ed.2d 556	. 11
Rodgers v. State (Fla. 2006) 948 So.2d 655	5, 10
Smith v. Estelle (5th Cir. 1979) 602 F.2d 694	12
State v. McGill (Ariz. 2006) 140 P.3d 930	5, 10
State v. Smith (Ariz, 2007) 215 Ariz, 221	5, 10

	Page
Summers v. State (Nev. 2006) 148 P.3d 778	5, 7, 9, 11
Szabo v. Walls (7th Cir. 2002) 313 F.3d 392	5
Taylor v. State (Utah 2007) 156 P.3d 739	4
United States v. Booker (2005) 543 U.S. 220,	
125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621	10
United States v. Brown (8th Cir. 2005) 430 F.3d 942	7
United States v. Chau (11th Cir. 2005) 426 F.3d 1318	7
United States v. Fields (5th Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 313	4, 5, 9-12
United States v. Katzopoulos (6th Cir. 2006) 437 F.3d 569	8, 11
United States v. Kikumura (3d Cir. 1990) 918 F.3d 1084	7
United States v. Littlesun (9th Cir. 2006) 444 F.3d 1196	7
United States v. Luciano (1st Cir. 2005) 414 F.3d 174	6, 8

	Page
United States v. Martinez (2d. Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 239	7
United States v. Mills (C.D. Cal. 2006) 446 F.Supp.2d 1115	4, 5, 10
United States v. Navarro (5th Cir. 1999) 169 F.3d 228	. 7
United States v. Roche (7th Cir. 2005) 415 F.3d 614	7
United States v. Stone (6th Cir. 2005) 432 F.3d 651	7
Williams v. New York (1949) 337 U.S. 241, 69 S.Ct. 1079, 93 L.Ed. 1337	5-8
Williams v. Oklahoma (1958) 358 U.S. 576, 3 L.Ed.2d 516, 79 S.Ct. 421	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal.Const., art. I, § 15	4, 7
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amend.	5,7
U.S. Const., Sixth Amend.	3-13

	Page
Statutes	
Evid. Code, § 225	17
Evid. Code, § 1200	18
Penal Code § 190.3	2
Penal Code § 245	1
